Cook County Recorder

50.58

GEORGE E. COLE® LEGAL FORMS

No. 367 REC February 1996

ORIGINAL CONTRACTOR'S CLAIM FOR LIEN

CAUTION: Consult a lawyer before using or acting under this form. Neither the publisher nor the seller of this form makes any warranty with respect thereto, including any warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.



ioi a particular purposs.	
STATE OF ILLINOIS SS.	Above Space for Recorder's use only
COUNTY OF Cook	
The claimant, Hirsch Associate	s, L.L.C.
225 W. Hubbard Street,	State of Illinois
Area Wide	Property Management and Parkway Bank and Trust Company /A (at ad June 21, 1996 A/K/A (hereinafter referred to as "Owner"), or . 11394 as parcels 1, 2 & 4; also as to units 200, 203 & 211.
Trust No.	. 115,4 % paredis 1,1 = 1,
County, Illinois	and states.
That on February 4	, XXX 2000, the owner owned the following described land in the County
Cook	e of Illinois to wit
See legal	description attached as Exhibit "A".
	Tig
	-18-215-012-0000
Permanent Real Estate Index Number(s): 17-	
Address(cs) of premises: 100 S. Ashland	Ave., Chicago, IL 60607
That on Februrary 4	, xx 2000 , the claimant made a contract with said own
	ice as more fully described in the contract attached
hereto and incorporated herei	
nereto and incorporated herei	II as emitute a
(2) to	
•	

for the build	ling (3) already	NOF	erected on a	said land for the sum of \$	382,500.00
and onM			XXX 2000	completed thereunder	(4)
	the value of \$46,				
	the value of \$10.	11,30,750			······································
That at the	special instance and rec	uest of said own	er the claimanr f	mished extra and addition	nal materials at and extra and
additional la	bor on said premises of t	he value of \$			and completed same on
			.(5)		
That s	aid owner is entitled to o	redits on account	thereof as follows	s, to-wit: \$20,000.00	
inat s	and owner is children to a				
					·
				2 \$26 1/3	.79 Dollars
leaving due,	, unpaid and owing to the	cizimant, after al	lowing all credits,	the balance of \$26,143	Dollars
for which, v	with interest, the claiman	claims a lien on	said land and imp	rovements.	
		Ox		Hirsch Associates	
		C		Name of sole ownership	(corporation or partnership)
	A., 1.	I Dlatt (Priffith & Ignob	ocen IIC 55 W Monro	e St., #3550, Chicago, IL
This docum	ent was prepared by Andi	(Name and Addre	ess)	son, mo, 55 m. nome	e St., #3550, Chicago, IL 60603
Mail to:	Andrew L. Pla	itt, c/o Grif	fith & Jacobs	сл, ЦС, 55 W. Monr	oe St., Ste. 3550
Mail to.	(Name and Address)			1/2	
	Chicago.			II	60603
	(City)			(State)	(Zip Code)
	(14,	
Or Recorde	er's Office Box No				
					Ou de l'ant en browinghy
(1) If contr	act made with another	than the owner,	delete "said owne	r," name such person and	add "authorized or knowingly
permitte	ed by said owner to make	e said contract."	,		10
	hat was to be done.	av he			<u>_</u>
(4) "All re	or "to be," as the case n quired to be done by	said contract";	or "work to the	value of,"; or, "delivery	of materials to the value of
	," etc. s fill out, if no extras stri	ke out.			
(5) 0//4/4					

00721283 ~

UNOFFICIAL COPY Social Services Servic

State of Illinois, County of Cook

The affiant.	Howard H	irsch				
being first duly sw	orn, on oath d	eposes and says that	he is <u>Manag</u>	ging Member,	Hirsch Associa	tes, L.L.C.
the claimant; that	he has read th	e foregoing claim for	or lien and kr	lows the content	s thereof; and that all	the statements there
contained are true.	D			4	_{//-	
Subscribed a	and sworn to 3	efore me this	13M	day	or <u>Septembe</u>	, XINSK 2000
		·//,			Valloube	
		ANGELA VI. MA NOTARY PUBLIC STAT MY COMMISSION EXPI	ASLANKA E OF ILLINOIS PES 7-2-2003		Notary Public	
			TC	DUNIL C		
				C	Opp.	
					17/5 O/5/	Co

00721283

UNOFFICIAL COPY

FARCEL 1:

LOTS 1 TO 5, AND THE NORTH 1/2 OF LOT 6 (EXCEPT THE BAST 87 FEET OF SAID LOT 6) IN H. H. WALKER AND OTHERS RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS 10 AND 15 AND THAT PART OF SNIDER STREET SITUATED BETWEEN SAID BLOCKS 10 AND 15 IN S. F. SMITH'S SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINGIS.

FARCEL 2:

THAT PART OF THE VACATED ALLEY LYING WEST OF AND ADJCINING LOTS 2, 3 AND 4 AND THAT FART OF LOT 5 IN H. H. WALKER AND OTHERS RESUBDIVISION. LYING SOUTH AND EAST OF THE NORTHWEST LINE OF LOT 1 PRODUCED NORTHEASTERLY AND EAST OF THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 1 AND LOTS 2, 3 AND 4 AND NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 4 PRODUCED EAST IN MC GURIENS SUBDIVISION OF LOT 15 IN H. H. WALKER AND OTHERS RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS 16 AND 15 AND THAT PART OF SNIDER STREET SITUATED BETWEEN SAID BLOCKS 10 AND 15 IN S. F. SMITH'S SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 18, 10 WISHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3A

PARCEL 3B:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 18 FOR UNGRESS TORESS, JUSE ENJOYMENT AND SUPPORT AS SET FORTH THE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS OF CONTINUE RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 97789815.

PARCEL 4:

THAT PART OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL FLANE-HAVING AN ELEVATION OF 33.35 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM LYING WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES PROJECTED VERTICALLY OF SAID TRACT: THE EAST 87.3 FEET OF THE SOUTH 150 FEET OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND: THE NORTH 1/2 OF LOT 6 IN H.H. WALKER AND CTHERS SUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS 10 AND 15 AND PART OF SNIDER STREET SITUATED BETWEEN SAID BLOCKS 10 AND 15 IN S.F. SMITH'S SUBDIVISION OF THE

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND LOTS 1 TO 5 IN J. ALLEN'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF LOT 6 AND ALL OF LOTS 7 AND 8 IN H. H. HALKER AND CTHERS AFORESAID, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Property of Coof County Clerk's Office

PAGE A 3

10.57:25

- on sehalf of the Arthite twith respect to the Project. 1.3 The Architect shall design ite
- 1.4 The services covered by this Agreement are subject to the time limitations contained in Subparagraph 11.5.1.

RTICLE 2 SCOPE OF ARCHITECT'S BASIC SERVICES

2.1 DEFINITION

The Architect's Basic Services consist of those described in Paragraphs 2.2 through 2.6 and any other services identified in Article 12 as part of Basic Services, and include normal structural, mechanical and electrical engineering services.

2.2 SCHEMATIC DESIGN PHASE

- The Architect shall review the program furnished by the Owner to ascertain the requirements of the Project and shall arrive at a mutual understanding of such requirements with the Owner.
- The Architect shall provide a preliminary evaluation of the Owner's program, schedule and construction budget 2.2.2 requirements (if provided by the Owner), each in terms of the other, subject to the limitations set forth in Subparagraph 5.2.1.
- The Architect shall review with the Owner alternative approaches to design and construction of the Project. 2.2.3
- 2.2.4 Based on the mutually agreel-upon program, schedule and construction budget requirements (if provided by the Owner), the Architect shall prepare, for approva! by the Owner, Schematic Design Documents consisting of drawings and other documents illustrating the scale and relationship of P oject components.
 - The Architect shall submit to the A vner a preliminary estimate of Construction Cost based on current area, volume or similar conceptual estimating techniques.

2.3 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT PHASE

- 2.3.1 Based on the approved Schematic Design Documents and any adjustments authorized by the Owner in the program, chedule or construction budget (if provided by the Owner), the Architect shall prepare, for approval by the Owner, Design evelopment Documents consisting of drawings and other documents to fix and describe the size and character of the Project as to architectural, structural, mechanical and electrical systems, materiais and such other elements as may be appropriate.
 - 2.3.2 The Architect shall advise the Owner of any adjustments to the preliminary estimate of Construction Cost.

2.4 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS PHASE

- Based on the approved Design Development Documents and any jurther adjustments in the scope or quality of the Project or in the construction budget authorized by the Owner, the Architec, shall prepare, for approval by the Owner, Construction Documents consisting of Drawings and Specifications setting forth in Jetail the requirements for the construction of the Project.
- The Architect shall assist the Owner in the preparation of the necessary bidding forms, the Conditions of the Contract, and the form of Agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- The Architect shall advice the Owner of any adjustments to previous preliminary estimates of Construction Cost. indicated by changes in requirements or general market conditions.
- 2.4.4 The Architect shall assist the Owner in connection with the Owner's responsibility for filing documents required for the approval of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.

AIA DOCUMENT BISI-ABBREVIATED OWNER-ARCHITECT AGREEMENT - 1997 EDITION - AIA - COPYRIGHT 1997 - THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5292. WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates U.S. copyright laws ad will subject the violator to legal prosecution. This document was electronically produced with permission of the AIA and can be reproduced without violation until the date of expiration as noted below. Electronic Format B151-1997

User Document: 100 -- 2/4/2000. AIA License Number 114328, which expires on 8/31/2000 -- Page #2

IOFFICIAL COP

2.5 BIDDING OR NEGOTIATION PHASE

The Architect, following the Owner's approval of the Construction Documents and of the latest preliminary essimate of Construction Cost, shall assist the Owner in obtaining bids or negotiated proposals and assist in awarding and preparing contracts for construction-

2.6 CONSTRUCTION PHASED-ADMINISTRATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

- The Architect's responsibility to provide Basic Services for the Construction Phase under this Agreement commences with the award of the initial Contract for Construction and terminates at the earlier of the issuance to the Owner of the final Certificate for Payment or 60 days after the date of Substantial Completion of the Work.
- 2.6.2 The Architect shall provide administration of the Contract for Construction as set forth below and in the edition of AIA Document A201, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, current as of the date of this Agreement, unless otherwise provided in this Agreement. Modifications made to the General Conditions, when adopted as part of the Contract Documents, shall be enforceable under this Agreement only to the extent that they are consistent with this Agreement or approved in writing by the Architect.
- Duties, responsibilities and limitations of authority of the Architect under this Paragraph 2.6 shall not be restricted, modified or extended without vitten agreement of the Owner and Architect with consent of the Contractor, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld.
- The Architect shall be a representative of and shall advise and consult with the Owner during the administration of the Contract for Construction. The Architect shall have authority to act on behalf of the Owner only to the extent provided in this Agreement unless otherwise modified by writter emendment.
- The Architect, as a representative of ne Owner, shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of the 2.6.5 Contractor's operations, or as otherwise agreed by the Owner and the Architect in Article 12, (1) to become generally familiar with and to keep the Owner informed about the progress and quality of the portion of the Work completed, (2) to endeavor to guard the Owner against defects and deficiencies in the Work, and (3) to determine in general if the Work is being performed in a manner indicating that the Work, when fully completed, will be in accordance with the Contract Documents. However, the Architect shall not be required to make exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work. The Architect shall neither have control over or charge of, nor be responsible for, the construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in connection with the Work, since these are solely the Contractor's rights and responsibilities under the Contract Documents.
- The Architect shall report to the Owner known deviations from the Contract Documents and from the most recent construction schedule submitted by the Contractor. However, the Architect shall acc be responsible for the Contractor's failure to perform the Work in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents. The Architect shall be responsible for the Architect's negligent acts or omissions, but shall not have control over or charge of and shall not be responsible for acts or omissions of the Contractor, Subcontractors, or their agents or employees, or of any other persons or entities performing portions of the Work.
- The Architect shall at all times have access to the Work wherever it is in preparation or propess. 2.6.7
- Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement or when direct communications have been specially authorized, the Owner shall endeavor to communicate with the Contractor through the Architect about matters arising out of or relating to the Contract Documents. Communications by and with the Architect's consultants shall be through the Architect.

AIA DOCUMENT BISI-ABBREVIATED OWNER-ARCHITECT AGREEMENT - 1997 EDITION - AIA - COPYRIGHT 1997 - THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5292. WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates U.S. cupyright laws ad will subject the violator to legal prosecution. This document was electronically produced with permission of the AIA and can be reproduced without violation until the date of expiration as noted below.

Electronic Format B151-1997

User Document: 100 -- 2/4/2000. AIA License Number 114328, which expires on 8/31/2000 -- Page #3

00721283

- 2.6.15 The Architect shall interpret and dicide matter conteming performance of the owner and Contractor under, and requirements of, the Contract Documents on written request of either the Owner of Contractor. The Architect's response to such requests shall be made in writing within any time limits agreed upon or otherwise with reasonable promptness.
- 2.6.16 Interpretations and decisions of the Architect shall be consistent with the intent of and reasonably inferable from the Contract Documents and shall be in writing or in the form of drawings. When making such interpretations and initial decisions, the Architect shall endeavor to secure faithful performance by both Owner and Contractor, shall not show partiality to either, and shall not be liable for results of interpretations or decisions so rendered in good faith.
- 2.6.17 The Architect shall render initial decisions on claims, disputes or other matters in question between the Owner and Contractor as provided in the Contract Documents. However, the Architect's decisions on matters relating to aesthetic effect shall be final if consistent with the intent expressed in the Contract Documents.
- 2.6.18 The Architect's decisions on claims, disputes or other matters in question between the Owner and Contractor, except for those relating to aesthetic effect as provided in Subparagraph 2.6.17, shall be subject to mediation and arbitration as provided in this Agreement and in the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 3 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

3.1 GENERAL

The services described in this Article 3 are not included in Basic Services unless so identified in Article 12, and they 3.1.1 shall be paid for by the Owner as provided in this Agreement, in addition to the compensation for Basic Services. The services described under Paragraphs 3.2 and 3.4 shall only be provided if authorized or confirmed in writing by the Owner. If services described under Contingent Additional Services in Paragraph 3.3 are required due to circumstances beyond the Architect's control, the Architect shall notify the Owner prior to commencing such services. If the Owner deems that such services described under Paragraph 3.3 are not required, the Ov ner shall give prompt written notice to the Architect. If the Owner indicates in writing that all or part of such Contingent Additional Services are not required, the Architect shall have no obligation to provide those services.

3.2 PROJECT REPRESENTATION BEYOND BASIC SERVICES

- If more extensive representation at the site than s described in Subparagraph 2.6.5 is required, the Architect shall provide one or more Project Representatives to assist in carrying or t such additional on-site responsibilities.
- Project Representatives shall be selected, employed and directed by the Architect, and the Architect shall be compensated therefor as agreed by the Owner and Architect. The duties, responsibilities and limitations of authority of Project Representatives shall be as described in the edition of AIA Document B352 Jurrent as of the date of this Agreement, unless otherwise agreed.
- Through the presence at the site of such Project Representatives, the Arenitect shall endeavor to provide further protection for the Owner against defects and deficiencies in the Work, but the furnishing of such project representation shall not modify the rights, responsibilities or obligations of the Architect as described elsewhere in his Agreement.

3.3 CONTINGENT ADDITIONAL SERVICES

- 3.3.1 Making revisions in drawings, specifications or other documents when such revisions are:
 - .1 inconsistent with approvals or instructions previously given by the Owner, including revision, made necessary by adjustments in the Owner's program or Project budget;
 - .2 required by the enactment or revision of codes, laws or regulations subsequent to the preparation of such documents; or
 - .3 due to changes required as a result of the Owner's failure to render decisions in a timely manner.

AIA DOCUMENT BISI-ABBREVIATED OWNER-ARCHITECT AGREEMENT - 1997 EDITION - AIA - COPYRIGHT 1997 - THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5292. WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates U.S. copyright laws ad will subject the violator to legal prosecution. This document was electronically produced with permission of the AIA and can be reproduced without violation until the date of expiration as noted below.

Electronic Format 13151-1997

User Document: 100 -- 2/4/2000. AIA License Number 114328, which expires on 8/31/2000 -- Page #5

00721283

- 3.3.2 Providing services required occurse of significant changes in the roje including but not limited to, size, quality, complexity, the Owner's schedule, or the method or bidding or negotiating and contracting for construction, except for services required under Subparagraph 5.2.5.
- Preparing Drawings, Specifications and other documentation and supporting data, evaluating Contractor's proposals, and providing other services in connection with Change Orders and Construction Change Directives.
- Providing services in connection with evaluating substitutions proposed by the Contractor and making subsequent revisions to Drawings, Specifications and other documentation resulting therefrom.
- Providing consultation concerning replacement of Work damaged by fire or other cause during construction, and 3.3.5 furnishing services required in connection with the replacement of such Work.
- Providing services made necessary by the default of the Contractor, by major defects or deficiencies in the Work of the Contractor, or by failure of performance of either the Owner or Contractor under the Contract for Construction.
- Providing er ices in evaluating an extensive number of claims submitted by the Contractor or others in connection with the Work.
- 3.3.8 Providing service, in connection with a public hearing, a dispute resolution proceeding or a legal proceeding except where the Architect is party there to.
- Preparing documents for elternate, separate or sequential bids or providing services in connection with bidding, negotiation or construction prior to the consplction of the Construction Documents Phase.

3.4 OPTIONAL ADDITIONAL SERVICES

- Providing analyses of the Owner's needs and programming the requirements of the Project.
- Providing financial feasibility or other special sudies. 3.4.2
- Providing planning surveys, site evaluations or contparative studies of prospective sites. 3.4.3
- Providing special surveys, environmental studies and sul missions required for approvals of governmental authorities or 3.4.4 others having jurisdiction over the Project.
- Providing services relative to future facilities, systems and equipment 3.4.5
- Providing services to investigate existing conditions or facilities or to make measured drawings thereof. 3.4.6
- Providing services to verify the accuracy of drawings or other information furtished by the Owner. 3.4.7
- Providing coordination of construction performed by separate contractors or by the Owner's own forces and coordination of services required in connection with construction performed and equipment supplied by the Owner.
- 3.4.9 Providing services in connection with the work of a construction manager or separate consultants retained by the Owner.
- 3.4.10 Providing detailed estimates of Construction Cost.
- 3.4.11 Providing detailed quantity surveys or inventories of material, equipment and labor.
- 3.4.12 Providing analyses of owning and operating costs.

AIA DOCUMENT B151-ABBREVIATED OWNER-ARCHITECT AGREEMENT - 1997 EDITION - AIA - COPYRIGHT 1997 - THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5292. WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates U.S. copyright laws ad will subject the violator to legal prosecution. This document was electronically produced with permission of the AIA and can be reproduced without violation until the date of expiration as noted below.

Electronic Format B151-1997

User Document: 100 -- 2/4/2000. AIA License Number 114328, which expires on 8/31/2000 -- Page #6

- 3.4.13 Providing interior design and other similar services required for o in connection with the selection, procurement or installation of furniture, furnishings and related equipment.
- 3.4.14 Providing services for planning tenant or rental spaces.
- 3.4.15 Making investigations, inventories of materials or equipment, or valuations and detailed appraisals of existing facilities.
- 3.4.16 Preparing a set of reproducible record drawings showing significant changes in the Work made during construction based on marked-up prints, drawings and other data furnished by the Contractor to the Architect.
- 3.4.17 Providing assistance in the utilization of equipment or systems such as testing, adjusting and balancing, preparation of operation and maintenance manuals, training personnel for operation and maintenance, and consultation during operation.
- 3.4.18 Providing services after issuance to the Owner of the final Certificate for Payment, or in the absence of a final Certificate for Payment, more than 60 days after the date of Substantial Completion of the Work.
- 3.4.19 Providing services of consultants for other than architectural, structural, mechanical and electrical engineering portions of the Project provided as a part of Basic Services.
- 3.4.20 Providing any other services not otherwise included in this Agreement or not customarily furnished in accordance with generally accepted architectural practice.

ARTICLE 4 OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES

- 4.1 The Owner shall provide full information in a timely manner regarding requirements for and limitations on the Project, including a written program which shall set for the Owner's objectives, schedule, constraints and criteria, including space requirements and relationships, flexibility, expandability, special equipment, systems and site requirements. The Owner shall flimish to the Architect, within 15 days after receipt of written request, information necessary and relevant for the Architect to evaluate, give notice of or enforce lien rights.
- 4.2 The Owner shall establish and periodically update an overall budget for the Project, including the Construction Cost, the Owner's other costs and reasonable contingencies related to all of these costs.
- 4.3 The Owner shall designate a representative authorized to act on the Owner's behalf with respect to the Project. The Owner or such designated representative shall render decisions in a timely manner pertaining to documents submitted by the Architect in order to avoid unreasonable delay in the orderly and sequential progress of the Architect's services.
- 4.4 The Owner shall furnish surveys to describe physical characteristics, legal limitations and utility locations for the site of the Project, and a written legal description of the site. The surveys and legal information shall include, as applicable, grades and lines of streets, alleys, pavements and adjoining property and structures; adjacent drainage; lights-of-way, restrictions, easements, encroachments, zoning, deed restrictions, boundaries and contours of the site; locations, dimensions and necessary data with respect to existing buildings, other improvements and trees; and information concerning available of line services and lines, both public and private, above and below grade, including inverts and depths. All the information on the survey shall be referenced to a Project benchmark.
- 4.5 The Owner shall furnish the services of geotechnical engineers when such services are requested by the Architect. Such services may include but are not limited to test borings, test pits, determinations of soil bearing values, percolation tests, evaluations of hazardous materials, ground corrosion tests and resistivity tests, including necessary operations for anticipating subsoil conditions, with reports and appropriate recommendations.
- 4.6 The Owner shall furnish the services of consultants other than those designated in Paragraph 4.5 when such services are requested by the Architect and are reasonably required by the scope of the Project.

AIA DOCUMENT B151-ABBREVIATED OWNER-ARCHITECT AGREEMENT - 1997 EDITION - AIA - COPYRIGHT 1997 - THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE

ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5292. WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates U.S. copyright laws

d will subject the violator to legal prosecution. This document was electronically produced with permission of the AIA and can be reproduced without violation until
the date of expiration as noted below.

Electronic Format B151-1997

User Document: 100 -- 2/4/2000. AIA License Number 114328, which expires on 8/31/2000 -- Page #7

- and water pollution; lests for hazardous 4.7 The Owner shall furnish structural, inechanical, and materials; and other laboratory and environmental tests, inspections and reports required by law or the Contract Documents.
- 4.8 The Owner shall furnish all legal, accounting and insurance services that may be necessary at any time for the Project to meet the Owner's needs and interests. Such services shall include auditing services the Owner may require to verify the Contractor's Applications for Payment or to ascertain how or for what purposes the Contractor has used the money paid by or on behalf of the Owner.
- 4.9 The services, information, surveys and reports required by Paragraphs 4.4 through 4.8 shall be furnished at the Owner's expense, and the Architect shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness thereof.
- 4.10 The Owner shall provide prompt written notice to the Architect if the Owner becomes aware of any fault or defect in the Project, including any errors, omissions or inconsistencies in the Architect's Instruments of Service.

ARTICLE 5 CONSTRUCTION COST

5.1 DEFINITION

- The Construction Cost shall be the total cost or, to the extent the Project is not completed, the estimated cost to the 5.1.1 Owner of all elements of the Project designed or specified by the Architect.
- The Construction Cost shell include the cost at current market rates of labor and materials furnished by the Owner and 5.1.2 equipment designed, specified, selected or specially provided for by the Architect, including the costs of management or supervision of construction or installation provided by a separate construction manager or contractor, plus a reasonable allowance for their overhead and profit in addition, a reasonable allowance for contingencies shall be included for market conditions at the time of bidding and for changes in the Work.
- 5.1.3 Construction Cost does not include the compensation of the Architect and the Architect's consultants, the costs of the land, rights-of-way and financing or other costs that we the responsibility of the Owner as provided in Article 4.

5.2 RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONSTRUCTION COST

- 5.2.1 Evaluations of the Owner's Project budget, the preliminary estimate of Construction Cost and detailed estimates of Construction Cost, if any, prepared by the Architect, represent the Architect's judgment as a design professional familiar with the construction industry. It is recognized, however, that neither the Architect nor the Owner has control over the cost of labor, materials or equipment, over the Contractor's methods of determining bid prices, or over competitive bidding, market or negotiating conditions. Accordingly, the Architect cannot and does not warrant or represent that bids or negotiated prices will not vary from the Owner's Project budget or from any estimate of Construction Cost or evaluation prepared or agreed to by the Architect.
- No fixed limit of Construction Cost shall be established as a condition of this F greement by the furnishing, proposal or establishment of a Project budget, unless such fixed limit has been agreed upon in writing and signed by the parties hereto. If such a fixed limit has been established, the Architect shall be permitted to include contingencies for design, bidding and price escalation, to determine what materials, equipment, component systems and types of construction are to be included in the Contract Documents, to make reasonable adjustments in the scope of the Project and to include in the Contract Documents alternate bids as may be necessary to adjust the Construction Cost to the fixed limit. Fixed limits, if any, shall be increased in the amount of an increase in the Contract Sum occurring after execution of the Contract for Construction.
- If the Bidding or Negotiation Phase has not commenced within 90 days after the Architect submits the Construction Documents to the Owner, any Project budget or fixed limit of Construction Cost shall be adjusted to reflect changes in the general level of prices in the construction industry.
- 5.2.4 If a fixed limit of Construction Cost (adjusted as provided in Subparagraph 5.2.3) is exceeded by the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal, the Owner shall:

AIA DOCUMENT BISI-ABBREVIATED OWNER-ARCHITECT AGREEMENT - 1997 EDITION - AIA - COPYRIGHT 1997 - THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE TARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5292. WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates U.S. copyright laws ad will subject the violator to legal prosecution. This document was electronically produced with permission of the AIA and can be reproduced without violation until the date of expiration as noted below.

Electronic Format B151-1997

User Document: 100 - 2/4/2000. AIA License Number 114328, which expires on 8/31/2000 -- Page #8

00721283

EKOW : Hirsch Basociates

.1 give written approved of all inches fine such that L COPY

- .2 authorize rebidding or renegotiating of the Project within a reasonable time;
- .3 terminate in accordance with Paragraph 8.5; or
- .4 cooperate in revising the Project scope and quality as required to reduce the Construction Cost
- 5.2.5 If the Owner chooses to proceed under Clause 5.2.4.4, the Architect, without additional compensation, shall modify the documents for which the Architect is responsible under this Agreement as necessary to comply with the fixed limit, if established as a condition of this Agreement. The modification of such documents without cost to the Owner shall be the limit of the Architect's responsibility under this Subparagraph 5.2.5. The Architect shall be entitled to compensation in accordance with this Agreement for all services performed whether or not the Construction Phase is commenced.

ARTICLE 6 USE OF ARCHITECT'S INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE

- 6.1 Drawings, specifications and other documents, including those in electronic form, prepared by the Architect and the Architect's consultants are instruments of Service for use solely with respect to this Project. The Architect and the Architect's consultants shall be deemed the authors and owners of their respective Instruments of Service and shall retain all common law, statutory and other reserved region, including copyrights.
- 6.2 Upon execution of this Agreement, the Architect grants to the Owner a nonexclusive license to reproduce the Architect's Instruments of Service solely for purposes of constructing, using and maintaining the Project, provided that the Owner shall comply with all obligations, including protopy payment of all sums when due, under this Agreement. The Architect shall obtain similar nonexclusive licenses from the Architect's consultants consistent with this Agreement. Any termination of this Agreement prior to completion of the Project shall terminate this license. Upon such termination, the Owner shall refrain from making further reproductions of Instruments of Service and shall return to the Architect within seven days of termination all originals and reproductions in the Owner's possession of control. If and upon the date the Architect is adjudged in default of this Agreement, the foregoing license shall be deemed terminated and replaced by a second, nonexclusive license permitting the Owner to authorize other similarly credentialed design professionals to reproduce and, where permitted by law, to make changes, corrections or additions to the Instruments of Service solely to purposes of completing, using and maintaining the Project.
- 6.3 Except for the licenses granted in Paragraph 6.2, no other license or right shall be deemed granted or implied under this Agreement. The Owner shall not assign, delegate, sublicense, pledge or otherwise transfer any license granted herein to another party without the prior written agreement of the Architect. However, the Owner shall be permitted to authorize the Contractor, Sub-subcontractors and material or equipment suppliers to reproduce applicable portions of the Instruments of Service appropriate to and for use in their execution of the Work by license granted in Paragraph 6.2. Submission or distribution of Instruments of Service to meet official regulatory requirements or for similar purposes in connection with the Project is not to be construed as publication in derogation of the reserved rights of the Architect and the Architect's consultants. The Owner shall not use the Instruments of Service for future additions or alterations to this Project or for other projects, unless the Owner obtains the prior written agreement of the Architect and the Architect's consultants. Any unauthorized use of the Instruments of Service shall be at the Owner's sole risk and without liability to the Architect and the Architect's consultants
- 6.4 Prior to the Architect providing to the Owner any Instruments of Service in electronic form or the Owner providing to the Architect any electronic data for incorporation into the Instruments of Service, the Owner and the Architect shall by separate written agreement set forth the specific conditions governing the format of such Instruments of Service or electronic data, including any special limitations or licenses not otherwise provided in this Agreement.

ARTICLE 7 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

7.1 MEDIATION

7.1.1 Any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement shall be subject to mediation

AIA DOCUMENT B151-ABBREVIATED OWNER-ARCHITECT AGREEMENT - 1997 EDITION - AIA - COPYRIGHT 1997 - THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE

ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5292. WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates U.S. copyright laws
will subject the violator to legal prosecution. This document was electronically produced with permission of the AIA and can be reproduced without violation until
the date of expiration as noted below.

Electronic Format B151-1997

User Document: 100 -- 2/4/2000. AIA License Number 114328, which expires on 8/31/2000 -- Page #9

00721283

as a condition precedent to artitra inher the in tinut on of legal or equipable proceedings by either party. If such matter relates to or is the subject of a lien arising out of the Architect's services, the Architectury proceed in accordance with applicable law to comply with the lien notice or filing deadlines prior to resolution of the matter by mediation or by arbitration.

- The Owner and Architect shall endeavor to resolve claims, disputes and other matters in question between them by mediation which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall be in accordance with the Construction Industry Mediation Rules of the American Arbitration Association currently in effect. Request for mediation shall be filed in writing with the other party to this Agreement and with the American Arbitration Association. The request may be made concurrently with the filing of a demand for arbitration but, in such event, mediation shall proceed in advance of arbitration or legal or equitable proceedings, which shall be stayed pending mediation for a period of 60 days from the date of filing, unless stayed for a longer period by agreement of the parties or court order.
- The parties shall share the mediator's fee and any filing fees equally. The mediation shall be held in the place where the Project is located, unless another location is mutually agreed upon. Agreements reached in mediation shall be enforceable as settlement agreements in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

7.2 ARBITRATION

- Any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement shall be subject to arbitration. 7.2.1 Prior to arbitration, the 7 ar ies shall endeavor to resolve disputes by mediation in accordance with Paragraph 7.1.
- Claims, disputes and wher matters in question between the parties that are not resolved by mediation shall be decided by arbitration which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall be in accordance with the Construction Industry Arbitration Rules of the American A bitration Association currently in effect. The demand for arbitration shall be filed in writing with the other party to this Agreement and with the American Arbitration Association.
- A demand for arbitration shall be made vithin a reasonable time after the claim, dispute or other matter in question has erisen. In no event shall the demand for arb vation be made after the date when institution of legal or equitable proceedings. 7.2.3 based on such claim, dispute or other matter in queet on would be barred by the applicable statute of limitations...
- 7.2.4 No arbitration arising out of or relating to this. Agreement shall include, by consolidation or joinder or in any other. manner, an additional person or entity not a party to this A rest tent, except by written consent containing a specific reference to this Agreement and signed by the Owner, Architect, and any are person or entity sought to be joined. Consent to arbitrationinvolving an additional person or entity chall not constitute constitute arbitration of any claim, dispute or other matter inquestion not described in the Written concent or with a person or ex at just named or described therein. The foregoing agreement to arbitrate and other agreements to arbitrate with an additional person or entity duly concented to by parties to this Agreement shall be specifically enforceable in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof.
- The award rendered by the arbitrator or arbitrators shall be final, and it dement may be entered upon it in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

7.3 CLAIMS FOR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES

The Architect and Owner waive consequential damages for claims, disputes or other matters in question arising out of or relating to this Agreement. This mutual waiver is applicable, without limitation, to all consequent al dunages due to either party's termination in accordance with Article 8.

ARTICLE 8 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

8.1 If the Owner fails to make payments to the Architect in accordance with this Agreement, such failure shall be considered substantial nonperformance and cause for termination or, at the Architect's option, cause for suspension of performance of services under this Agreement. If the Architect elects to suspend services, prior to suspension of services, the Architect shall give seven days' written notice to the Owner. In the event of a suspension of services, the Architect shall have no liability to the Owner for delay or damage caused the Owner because of such suspension of services. Before resuming services, the Architect shall be paid all sums due prior to suspension and any expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Architect's

AIA DOCUMENT B151-ABBREVIATED OWNER-ARCHITECT AGREEMENT - 1997 EDITION - AIA - COPYRIGHT 1997 - THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE F ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5292. WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates U.S. copyright laws ,d will subject the violator to legal prosecution. This document was electronically produced with permission of the AIA and can be reproduced without violation until the date of expiration as noted below. Electronic Format B151-1997

User Document: 100 -- 2/4/2000. AIA License Number 114328, which expires on 8/31/2000 -- Page #10

00721283

services. The Architect's fees for the pen aming services and the time schedule shall be equitably adjusted.

- 8.2. If the Project is suspended by the Owner for more than 30 consecutive days, the Architect shall be compensated for services performed prior to notice of such suspension. When the Project is resumed, the Architect shall be compensated for expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Architect's services. The Architect's fees for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted.
- 8.3 If the Project is suspended or the Architect's services are suspended for more than 90 consecutive days, the Architect may terminate this Agreement by giving not less than seven days' written notice.
- 8.4 This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon not less than seven days' written notice should the other party fail substantially to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement through no fault of the party initiating the termination.
- 8.5 This Agreement may be terminated by the Owner upon not less than seven days' written notice to the Architect for the Owner's convenience and without cause.
- 8.6 In the event of termination not the fault of the Architect, the Architect shall be compensated for services performed prior to termination, together with Reimbursable Expenses then due and all Termination Expenses as defined in Paragraph 8.7.
- 8.7 Termination Expenses are in addition to compensation for the services of the Agreement and include expenses directly attributable to termination for which the Architect is not otherwise compensated, plus an amount for the Architect's anticipated profit on the value of the services not performed by the Architect.

ARTICLE 9 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- 9.1 This Agreement shall be governed by the 'aw of the principal place of business of the Architect, unless otherwise provided in Article 12.
- 9.2 Terms in this Agreement shall have the same meaning as those in the edition of AlA Document A201, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, current as of the date of this Agreement.
- 9.3 Causes of action between the parties to this Agreement per aining to acts or failures to act shall be deemed to have accrued and the applicable statutes of limitations shall commence to run and later than either the date of Substantial Completion for acts or failures to act occurring prior to Substantial Completion or the date of issuance of the final Certificate for Payment for acts or failures to act occurring after Substantial Completion. In no event shall such statutes of limitations commence to run any later than the date when the Architect's services are substantially completed.
- 9.4 To the extent damages are covered by property insurance during construction, the Owner and Architect waive all rights against each other and against the contractors, consultants, agents and employees it he other for damages, except such rights as they may have to the proceeds of such insurance as set forth in the edition of AIA Downent A201, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, current as of the date of this Agreement. The Owner or the Architect, as appropriate, shall require of the contractors, consultants, agents and employees of any of them similar waivers in favor of the other parties enumerated herein.
- 9.5 The Owner and Architect, respectively, bind themselves, their partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives to the other party to this Agreement and to the partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives of such other party with respect to all covenants of this Agreement. Neither the Owner nor the Architect shall assign this Agreement without the written consent of the other, except that the Owner may assign this Agreement to an institutional lender providing financing for the Project. In such event, the lender shall assume the Owner's rights and obligations under this Agreement. The Architect shall execute all consents reasonably required to facilitate such assignment.
- 9.6 This Agreement represents the entire and integrated agreement between the Owner and the Architect and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument

ALA DOCUMENT BISI-ABBREVIATED OWNER-ARCHITECT AGREEMENT - 1997 EDITION - ALA - COPYRIGHT 1997 - THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5292. WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates U.S. copyright laws I will subject the violator to legal prosecution. This document was electronically produced with permission of the AlA and can be reproduced without violation until the date of expiration as noted below.

Electronic Format B151-1997

User Document: 100 - 2/4/2000. AIA License Number 114328, which expires on 8/31/2000 -- Page #11

00721283

LKOW : Hivsey Basocigfes

signed by both Owner and Architect

- 9.7 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with or a cause of action in favor of a third party against either the Owner or Architect.
- 9.8 Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, the Architect and Architect's consultants shall have no responsibility for the discovery, presence, handling, removal or disposal of or exposure of persons to hazardous materials or toxic substances in any form at the Project site.
- 9.9 The Architect shall have the right to include photographic or artistic representations of the design of the Project among the Architect's promotional and professional materials. The Architect shall be given reasonable access to the completed Project to make such representations. However, the Architect's materials shall not include the Owner's confidential or proprietary information if the Owner has previously advised the Architect in writing of the specific information considered by the Owner to be confidential or proprietary. The Owner shall provide professional credit for the Architect in the Owner's promotional materials for the Project.
- If the Own requests the Architect to execute certificates, the proposed language of such certificates shall be submitted to the Architect for review at least 14 days prior to the requested dates of execution. The Architect shall not be required to execute certificates that would require knowledge, services or responsibilities beyond the scope of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 10 PAYMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT

DIRECT PERSONNEL EXPENSE

Direct Personnel Expense is defined as the direct salaries of the Architect's personnel engaged on the Project and the portion of the cost of their mandatory and customer, contributions and benefits related thereto, such as employment taxes and other statutory employee benefits, insurance, sick lerve, holidays, vacations, employee retirement plans and similar contributions.

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 10.2

- 10.2.1 Reimbursable Expenses are in addition o compensation for Basic and Additional Services and include expenses incurred by the Architect and Architect's employees and consultants directly related to the Project, as identified in the following Clauses:
 - .1 transportation in connection with the Project, authorized out-of-town travel and subsistence, and electronic communications;
 - .2 fees paid for securing approval of authorities having jurisdiction over the Project;
 - .3 reproductions, plots, standard form documents, postage, handling an a delivery of Instruments of Service;
 - .4 expense of overtime work requiring higher than regular rates if authorized in advance by the Owner;
 - .5 renderings, models and mock-ups requested by the Owner,
 - .6 expense of professional liability insurance dedicated exclusively to this Project or the expense of additional insurance coverage or limits requested by the Owner in excess of that normally carried by the Architect and the Architect's consultants;
 - .7 reimbursable expenses as designated in Article 12;
 - .8 other similar direct Project-related expenditures.

AIA DOCUMENT B151-ABBREVIATED OWNER-ARCHITECT AGREEMENT - 1997 EDITION - AIA - COPYRIGHT 1997 - THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE F ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5292. WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates U.S. copyright laws and will subject the violator to legal prosecution. This document was electronically produced with permission of the AIA and can be reproduced without violation until the date of expiration as noted below.

Electronic Format B151-1997

User Document: 100 -- 2/4/2000. AIA License Number 114328, which expires on 8/31/2000 -- Page #12

00721283

10.3

An initial payment as set forth in Paragraph 11.1 is the minimum payment under this Agreement. 10.3.1

- 10.3.2 Subsequent payments for Basic Services shall be made monthly and, where applicable, shall be in proportion to services performed within each phase of service, on the basis set forth in Subparagraph 11.2.2.
- 10.3.3 If and to the extent that the time initially established in Subparagraph 11.5.1 of this Agreement is exceeded or extended through no fault of the Architect, compensation for any services rendered during the additional period of time shall be computed in the manner set forth in Subparagraph 11.3.2.
- 10.3.4 When compensation is based on a percentage of Construction Cost and any portions of the Project are deleted or otherwise not constructed, compensation for those portions of the Project shall be payable to the extent services are performed on those portions, in accordance with the schedule set forth in Subparagraph 11.2.2, based on (1) the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal, or (2) if no such bid or proposal is received, the most recent preliminary estimate of Construction Cost or detailed estimate of Construction Cost for such portions of the Project.

PAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Payments on account of the Architect's Additional Services and for Reimbursable Expenses shall be made monthly upon presentation of the Architec's statement of services rendered or expenses incurred.

PAYMENTS WITHHELD 10.5

No deductions shall be made from the Architect's compensation on account of penalty, liquidated damages or other sums withheld from payments to contractors, or on account of the cost of changes in the Work other than those for which the Architect has been adjudged to be liable.

ARCHITECT'S ACCOUNTING RECORDS

Records of Reimbursable Expenses and expenses per aining to Additional Services and services performed on the basis of hourly rates or a multiple of Direct Personnel Expense shall by available to the Owner or the Owner's authorized representative at County Clarks Office mutually convenient times.

ALA DICUMENT BISI-ABBREVIATED OWNER-ARCHITECT AGREEMENT - 1997 EDITION - ALA - COPYRIGHT 1997 - THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE F ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5292. WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates U.S. copyright laws d will subject the violator to legal prosecution. This document was electronically produced with permission of the AIA and can be reproduced without violation until the date of expiration as noted below.

Electronic Format B151-1997

User Document: 100 - 2/4/2000. AIA License Number 114328, which expires on 8/31/2000 -- Page #13

00721283

JNOFFICIAL COPY

ARTICLE 11 BASIS OF COMPENSATION

The Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows:

An Initial Payment of Thirty eight Thousand two hundred and fifty hundred Dollars (\$38,250.) shall be made upon execution of this Agreement and credited to the Owner's account at final payment.

BASIC COMPENSATION

11.2.1 For Basic Services, as described in Article 2, and any other services included in Article 12 as part of Basic Services,

Basic Compensation shall be computed as follows:

(Insert basis of compensation, including stipulated sums, multiples or percentages, and identify phases to which particular methods of compensation apply, if

Compensation for the Schematic Design Development Construction Document Binning/Negotiation and Construction Phases shall be a fixed fee of Three hundred eighty two thousand five hundreddollars (\$382,5000.)

Compensation for the Municipal Approval Phase shall be per the following hourly rates.

\$100.00/hour **Principal** \$85.00/hour Project Managar \$65.00/hour Project Architect \$50.00/hour Staff

1.10 times the amount billed to the Architect for such services Consultants

11.2.2 Where compensation is bared on a stipulated sum or percentage of Construction Cost, progress payments for Basic Services in each phase shall total the following percentages of the total Basic Compensation payable:

(Insert additional phases as appropriate.)

Schematic Design Phase: Design Development Phase: Construction Documents Phase: Bidding or Negotiation Phase-Construction Phase:

percent (5 %) %) percent (15 percent (65 percent (5 %) percent (10 %)

Total Basic Compensation:

one hundred percent (100%)

Co0+ Co4, COMPENSATION FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES 11.3

For Project Representation Beyond Basic Services, as described in Paragraph 3.2, compensation shall be 11.3.1 computed as follows:

per the hourly rates in Paragraph 11.2.1

11.3.2 For Additional Services of the Architect, as described in Articles 3 and 12, other than (1) Additional Project Representation, as described in Paragraph 3.2, and (2) services included in Article 12 22 part of Basic Services, but excluding services of consultants, compensation shall be computed as follows:

(Insert basis of compensation, including rates and multiples of Direct Personnel Expense for Principals and employees and identify Principals and classify employees, if required. Identify specific services to which particular methods of compensation apply, if necessary.)

per the hourly rates in Paragraph 11.2.1

11.3.3 For Additional Services of Consultants, including additional structural, mechanical and electrical engineering services and those provided under Subparagraph 3.4.19 or identified in Article 12 as part of Additional Services, a multiple of one and one-tenth (1.10) times the amounts billed to the Architect for such services. (Identify specific types of consultants in Article 12, if required.)

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

For Reimbursable Expenses, as described in Paragraph 10.2, and any other items included in Article 12 as Reimbursable Expenses, a multiple of one and one-tenth (1.10) times the expenses incurred by the Architect, the Architect's employees and consultants directly related to the Project.

ALA DOCUMENT BISI-ABBREVIATED OWNER-ARCHITECT AGREEMENT - 1997 EDITION - ALA - COPYRIGHT 1997 - THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5292. WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates U.S. copyright laws and will subject the violator to legal prosecution. This document was electronically produced with permission of the AIA and can be reproduced without violation until the date of expiration as noted below.

Electronic Format B151-1997

User Document: 100 - 2/4/2000. AIA License Number 114328, which expires on 8/31/2000 -- Page #14

00721283

EBOW : Hiveer Basociates

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

11.3.1 If the Basic Services covered by this Agreement have not been completed within twelve (12) months of the date hereof, through no fault of the Architect, extension of the Architect's services beyond that time shall be compensated as provided in Subparagraphs 10.3.3 and 11.3.2.

11.5.2 Payments are due and payable thirty (30) days from the date of the Architect's invoice. Amounts unpaid 90 (ninety) days after the invoice date shall bear interest at the rate entered below, or in the absence thereof at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the principal place of business of the Architect.

(Insert rate of interest agreed upon.)

one and one half percent (1-1/2%) per month

(Usury laws and requirements under the Federal Truth in Lending Act, similar state and local consumer credit laws and other regulations at the Owner's and Architect's principal places of business, the location of the Project and elsewhere may affect the validity of this provision. Specific legal advice should be obtained with respect to deletions or modifications, and also regarding requirements such as written disclosures or waivers.)

11.5.3 The rates and multiples set forth for Additional Services shall be adjusted in accordance with the normal salary review practices of the Architect.

		SITIONS	ΔD	SERVICES
A INTIAL E 42		DITIONS	UK	SERVICES

(Insert descriptions of other services) dentify Additional Services included within Basic Compensation and modifications to the payment and compensation terms **ARTICLE 12**

The Architect's Basic Services shall be per Exhibit A "Scope of Architect's Basic Services" prepared by Hirsch Associates included in this Agreement.)

dated August 27, 1999.

Proposal for Architectural Services for 100 South Ashland dated November 22, 1999.

Project Production and Fee Payment S. J. dule for 100 South Ashland dated January 14.

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year tire, written above.

Faysal Mohamed, Owner

(Printed name and title)

ARCHITECT (Signature

10/4'S OFFICE

Howard Hirsch, President (Printed name and title)

ALA DOCUMENT BISI-ABBREVIATED OWNER-ARCHITECT AGREEMENT - 1997 EDITION - ALA - COPYRIGHT 1997 - THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE F ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5292. WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates U.S. copyright laws ad will subject the violator to legal prosecution. This document was electronically produced with permission of the AIA and can be reproduced without violation until the date of expiration as noted below.

Electronic Format B151-1997

User Document: 100 -- 2/4/2000. AIA License Number 114328, which expires on 8/31/2000 -- Page #15

UNOFFICIAL COPY Abbreviated Standard Form of Agreement **Between Owner and Architect**

AIA Document B151 - 1997 1997 Edition - Electronic Format

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification. AUTHENTICATION OF THIS ELECTRONICALLY DRAFTED AIA DOCUMENT MAY BE MADE BY USING AIA DOCUMENT D401.

This document has been approved and endorsed by the American Subcontractors Association and the Associated Specialty Contractors, Inc.

Copyright 1974, 1978, 1987, ©1997 by The American Institute of Architects. Reproduction of the material herein or substantial quotation of its provisions without written permission of the AIA violates the copyright laws of the United States and will subject the violator to legal prosecution.

AGREEMENT made as of the 4th day of February in the year 2000 (In words, indicate day, month and year)

BETWEEN the Architect's client identified as a . Owner:

(Name, address and other information)

Area-Wide Property Management

P. O. Box 564

Oak Lawn, Illinois 60454

1 the Architect:

ame, address and other information)

Hirsch Associates LLC

225 West Hubbard Street

Chicago, Illinois 60610

For the following Project:

(Include detailed description of Project, location and address)

Mixed Use Residential and Retail Re-use of Existing Five Story Building

100 South Ashland Avenue

Chicago, Illinois

The Owner and Architect agree as follows.

ARTICLE 1 ARCHITECT'S RESPONSIBILITIES

er.
Oct County Clarks 1.1 The services performed by the Architect, Architect's employees and Architect's consultants small be as enumerated in Articles 2, 3 and 12.

1.2 The Architect's services shall be performed as expeditiously as is consistent with professional skill and care and the orderly progress of the Project. The Architect shall submit for the Owner's approval a schedule for the performance of the Architect's services which may be adjusted as the Project proceeds. This schedule shall include allowances for periods of time required for the Owner's review and for approval of submissions by authorities having jurisdiction over the Project. Time limits established by this schedule approved by the Owner shall not, except for reasonable cause, be exceeded by the Architect or Owner.

AIA DOCUMENT BISI-ABBREVIATED OWNER-ARCHITECT AGREEMENT - 1997 EDITION - AIA - COPYRIGHT 1997 - THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5292. WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates U.S. copyright laws will subject the violator to legal prosecution. This document was electronically produced with permission of the AIA and can be reproduced without violation until the date of expiration as noted below.

Electronic Format B151-1997

User Document: 100 -- 2/4/2000. AIA License Number 114328, which expires on 8/31/2000 -- Page #1

00721283